and liabilities and future foreign currency transactions that have been recognized by the Group (foreign currency assets
and liabilities and foreign currency transactions are priced mainly in USD). The finance department of the Headquarters of
the Group is responsible for supervising the scale of the Group's foreign currency transactions and foreign currency assets
and liabilities to minimize the foreign exchange risks; In the year, the Group adopted forward foreign exchange contract with
Ruble to USD to offset the exchange rate risk of sales transactions in Ruble.

The following table is a sensitivity analysis of exchange rate risk, reflecting the assumption that all other variables will
remain the same, when the USD exchange rate changes reasonably and possibly, it will affect the net profit or loss (due to
the change in fair value of monetary assets and liabilities) and other comprehensive income, net of tax (due to the change in
fair value of forward foreign exchange contract).

Year 2019

USD exchange rate
Increase /(decrease)

Net profit or loss
Increase /(decrease)

Other comprehensive
income, net of tax

Increase /(decrease)

Total shareholders'
equity

Increase /(decrease)
RMB appreciation against USD 1% 40,098,106 - 40,098,106

RMB depreciation against USD (1)% (40,098,106) - (40,098,106)

Year 2018

USD exchange rate
Increase /(decrease)

Net profit or loss
Increase /(decrease)

Other comprehensive
income, net of tax

Increase /(decrease)

Total shareholders'
equity

Increase /(decrease)
RMB appreciation against USD 1% 35,226,305 - 35,226,305

RMB depreciation against USD (1)% (35,226,305) - (35,226,305)

4	 Capital management

The Group’s objectives of capital management policy are to safeguard the Group’s ability to continue as a going concern
in order to provide returns for shareholders and benefits for other stakeholders and to maintain an optimal capital structure to
reduce the cost of capital.

In order to maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Group may adjust the amount of dividends paid to shareholders,
return capital to shareholders, issue new shares, borrow new funds or sell assets to reduce debt.

The total capital of the Group is the shareholders' equity as listed in the consolidated balance sheet. The Group is not